## 504876022 04/19/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4922762

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
GARETT M. LESKOWITZ	03/23/2015	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name: NANALYSIS CORP.	
Street Address: #4 - 4500 - 5 STREET NE	
City: CALGARY	
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	T2E 7C3

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	61830467		
Application Number:	14293544		
PCT Number:	CA2014000485		

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (919)286-8199

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided: if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: taylormurphy@mvalaw.com
Correspondent Name: MOORE & VAN ALLEN PLLC

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 13706

Address Line 4: RESEARCH TRIANGLE PK, NORTH CAROLINA 27709

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	038666-000087A		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL G. JOHNSTON		
SIGNATURE:	/Micahel G. Johnston/ REG. NO.: 38194		
DATE SIGNED:	04/19/2018		

### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment#page2.tif source=Executed Assignment#page3.tif source=Executed Assignment#page4.tif source=Executed Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT 504876022 REEL: 045583 FRAME: 0975

source=Executed Assignment#page6.tif

#### MEMORANDUM OF ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Garett M. Leskowitz with an address at 96 Coventry Circle NE, Calgary, Alberta (the "Assignor") is the inventor of certain inventions (the "Inventions") entitled MAGNET ASSEMBLIES and more fully described in the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A hereto (collectively the "Patents");

AND WHEREAS NANALYSIS CORP. (the "Assignee"), a body corporate incorporated under the laws of British Columbia, with an address at Calgary, Alberta wishes to acquire and confirm that it has acquired all right, title and interest in the United States of America and Canada and in the world, in and to the said Inventions, including without limitation all right, title and interest in the United States of America and Canada and in the world, in, to and under said Patents from said Assignors;

AND WHEREAS the parties executed a prior assignment (the "Prior Assignment") of all rights in the Patents and Inventions dated July 23, 2013 and now wish to further confirm the terms and scope of the aforesaid Prior Assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration paid to the Assignor by the Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor, the Assignor hereby confirms that the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in the United States of America and in Canada and in the world in, to and under said Inventions, including without limitation:

- (a) all right, title and interest in the United States of America and Canada and in the world, in, to and under said Patents and any registration issuing thereunder and any other patents for such Inventions;
- (b) the right to file additional patent applications in any country for said Inventions, and to do so in its own name (hereinafter "Additional Applications");
- (c) all right, title and interest in the United States of America and in Canada and in the world in any and all existing or future substitute, divisional, continuation or continuation-in-part patent applications deriving directly or indirectly either in whole or in part from such Patents or such Inventions and any of such Additional Applications (hereinafter "Derivative Applications");
- (d) all right, title and interest in the United States of America and in Canada and in the world, in, to and under all patents granted directly or indirectly on or as a result of the Patents, any of such Additional Applications and any of such Derivative Applications, and any reissues, renewals or extensions thereof;
- (e) the right to claim benefits available in any country under the *International Convention*For The Protection of Industrial Property, and any like treaties or laws;

Davis:5224834.2

- (f) the right to claim and to the benefit of any priority dates established by the Inventions or the Patents;
- (g) all income, royalties, damages, profits and payment now or hereafter due or payable with respect to the Inventions or Patents; and
- (h) all causes of action and the right to sue, counterclaim and recover, for past, present and future infringement or unauthorized use of the rights and interest assigned under this Memorandum of Assignment,

the same to be owned, held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale, assignment and transfer not been made.

THE ASSIGNOR hereby agrees that this assignment shall be binding upon its successors, assigns and legal representatives;

AND THE ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees to do all such things and to execute or obtain execution without further consideration of such further lawful documents, assurances, applications and other instruments as may be reasonably required to make and prosecute and defend any and all patent applications in the United States of America and in Canada and in the world on said Inventions, to enforce any patents arising from or out of the Inventions, the Patents and any and all patents in the United States of America and Canada and in the world on said Inventions, and to confirm in the Assignee or its successors and assigns, legal title in the United States of America and Canada and in the world to said Inventions, the Patents, all Derivative Applications and Additional Applications and all United States patents and United States applications, Canadian patents and Canadian patent applications and any corresponding patents and applications anywhere in the world, on said Inventions. The Assignee will reimburse the Assignor for reasonable costs and expenses incurred related to prosecuting, enforcing and defending the Patents and any Derivative Applications.

THE ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that following this Assignment it retains no rights, title or interest in the Inventions and hereby waives any rights the Assignor may have to challenge the validity and effectiveness of this Memorandum of Assignment in whole or in part.

Davis:5224834.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Memorandum of Assignment to be executed at the locations and on the dates set out below and with effect as of July 1, 2013.

By the ASSIGNOR:

WITNESS  (Signature)  ROBERT BORKERS & 23/3/15  (Print Name)  (Adate)  4,4500-558667 NE  CHEANER AB T2E7C3  (Address)	Janto M. Llor GARETT M. LESKOWITZ
---	--------------------------------------

NANALYSIS CORP. hereby accepts the foregoing Assignment

By:	
Authorized Signatory	
Print Name	
Position:	
Date:	

# **SCHEDULE A: PATENTS**

Country	Title	Application number	Filing date
US	MAGNET ASSEMBLIES	61/830,467	June 3, 2013
PCT	MAGNET ASSEMBLIES	PCT/CA2014/000485	June 2, 2014
US	MAGNET ASSEMBLIES	14/293,544	June 2, 2014

Davis:5224834.2

## AFFIDAVIT OF EXECUTION

I,	Robert	Borkkowsky	······································	whose	full	post	office	address	is
4	4500	Sth St. N.E.				_, MAK	KE OATH	I AND SA	Y:

That I am PIRETOR HRAMM, an authorized signatory of NANALYSIS CORP., one of the parties named in the Memorandum of Assignment dated with effect as of July 1, 2013 relating to the assignment of inventions to NANALYSIS CORP. and the signature thereon is my own and was applied by my free act and deed on behalf of and with the knowledge, approval and authority of NANALYSIS CORP.

CORP.

Authorized Signatory for NANALYSIS

SWORN BEFORE ME in the City of Calgary, in the Province of Alberta, this

Calgary, in the Province of Alberta, this, (2014, 2014

A Notary in and for the Province of Alberta

 A Notary Public in and for the Province of Alberta Jay Rudder - Expiry:12/31/2016 No legal advice sought or given

Davis:5224834.2

## AFFIDAVIT OF EXECUTION

I have read and understood the Memorandum of Assignment dated with effect July 1, 2013 and the signature thereon is my own and was applied as my free act and deed.

SWORN BEFORE ME in the City of

Calgary, in the Province of Alberta, this

day of March., 2014 2015

A Notary in and for the Province of Alberta

A Notary Public in and for the Province of Alberta Jay Rudder - Expiry:12/31/2016 No legal advice sought or given

Davis:5224834.2